Soldier's Application for Pension |
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; om a citizen of Kentucky, resident at [/ HFILCLVTLL LA . .. wn the County oy%” ...........................
‘ : . _ .
in said State of Kentucky, and was a soldier from the State of .. V%M«u v u s de , in the war between
the United States and the Confederate States and I do hereby apply for aid under the Act of the General Ass.embly of *

Kentucky, entitled ‘‘An Act granting pension to disabled and indigent Confederate soldiers.”” And I do solemnly swear

that I was a member of . éﬂ/()?« . /4“% %%M ins %’j ......................

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

n t}ae service of the Confederate States, and thab by reason of disability and indigence I am now entitled to receive the
benefit of this Act. I further swear that I do not receive aid or pension from any other State, or from the United States,

and that I am not an inmate of any soldier’s home, and that I am unable to earn a reasonable support for myself and fam-

ily. I do further solemnly swear that the answers given to the following questions are true:

X In what County, State and year were you born?

i Answer ﬂﬂ%&[/ Vi .Z&;,A{%Z%{. : / <% 7 /k’fﬁfl( 220, Pl 5/ ;"‘j H ................. .

e i
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Whewdid you enbist and in what command? Give the names of the regimental and company officers under whom you

%

2
.

served?

/
/

army, when and where?

| q( | How did you yetout of the '
C " Answer :E’ Jad. @y . fm’— Ak, W&’dw s peen, ﬂ){%%%%
"-; WJA»L/IL‘-«;- ” At 3/0 ﬂ/ agv M it o

Were you ever in prison? If so, state what prison and/When released.

- Answer h/t?ﬁ .................................................. S

'»; | Were you paroled? I f so, when and where? »
f:._, Answer %i ................. i I, SRS U o Broied 813 & oo im0 .
Did you take the oath of allegiance to the United States Government? ]
Answer ... L P S sevanaes o b 56 S SE ey i inwrena

If so, when and m%xt circumstances?
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In what business are you now engaged, if any, and what do you earn?

A aszris 3

State the net income of yourself and your wife from all sources for the past year. This must include all money received

either from wages, rents or interest on loaned money, if any.

oooooooooooo

.................................................................................

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

.....................................................................................................

..................................................................................................

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Have you an attorney to look after this application?

Answer 7 ........................ e R T Ty T T T R ot P S DL RAPUNE. P RS SR bor. "‘A‘"‘i'ai‘
If so, give his nam% %is? } o

. A ....&4/.....{./ .............................................. ;

i

{

g

fé

i

If applicant and his wife have no property, the Judge must so certify.
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STATE OF KENTVCKY> |
.................................. County} Personally appeared before me. . ?/ z/%%d

MW %M’é/ of said Céunty,'the above named . % ..................

the applicant, with whom I am personally acquainted, and having the applicati

on read and fully explained to him, as
well as the statements and amswers therein made, made oath that the said stat

ements and answers are true.

1
Witness my hand and seal of office, this. /?% day of %% ............ ; 191%

(If poulito. the two witnesses as to character should have served with the applicant in the army, and if bo, let them, or either, stafe it in their oath;
: also any other information regarding applicant’s army service.)
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....... My £ELZF T — ............County} Personally appeared before me. 7. /’éz
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s [t W W m.of said County, the above named ...
and % T oY

STATE OF KEN

with whom I am personally acquainted, and known to me to be citizens of veracity and standing in this community, and
who make oath that they are personally acquainted with the foregoing applicant, and that the facts set forth and state-
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To Applicants for Vouum.cu

' The material facts to be proven in the pen-
jon claim, under the laws of the m:;m of Ken-
ky, are as follows:

/1. Service in army.

" 2. Present Disability.

/3. Indigency.

4. How you got out of zzw Army.
9. Character as a Soldier and Citizen.
f.bﬁvrowsoum will not be filed unless cer-
“tificates of Doctor and County Judge are filled

out.

1. May be proven by officers or comrades. :

2. May be proven by physician’s certificate.

3. May be proven by neighbors and by 82&.
cate of County Judge.

4. May be proven by filing parole or dis-

charge, or in case these have been lost or
destroyed, by officers or comrades who

know the facts.

5. May be proven by comrades and citizens.

Ze

0_._.)._.m OF KENTUCKY

>_._._§.s__ for _v,

.

-------------------------------

'All blanks on this filing to be filled by the Pension Board
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i1 ? KENTUCKY STATE JOURNAL PUBLISHING CO., FRANKFORT, KY
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I I.B.conb-, Clerk of the Circuit Court Of Ruuﬁn County, A“ ﬁoroby

)

] g appeared before

r ,\\- tated that they

served over one year in the as/a’conlrade of William:
Dills, and futher stated t :llnn Dills was a goog and layal
soldier. Given under my lund P thil June 19th, 1912,
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March 3, 1913.

Nr, Chas. Howes,
Prankfort, Ky.

Dear 8ir:-

In roforence to the applicetion of William DilLs(nane
found on f£1le in the War Record Dept. at Washington as John W.
Dills), the records there show his enlist on July 1, 1862, in
Company B, 16th Virginia Cavalyy and also show that he was still
in the service on December 31, 1864, ae & lieutenant in hie
company, and three witnosses testifge that they were in the seme
company with the applicant, but there is mo proof of further
WMthoh«vormnucotutozmm. Froof
showing this la%ter point &mﬂ be fumished before this
appueatim ig submitted %o the Pension Board. :

Yours very truly,

W80



April 24, 1913,

Mr. Chap, Howes,
?anﬂg Kire
Dear B8ir:-

-

Rop!..v'.lnx %0 the letter of yonur brother dated the
11th inst. sAdressed %o vou beg to aldviee: In the ocasme of
James M. Dills, who gives hig Post-0ffige as Hager Hill; Ky.
I find that the War Tecords shovw that he enlisted it 155
Bth, 1862, In Companyr A, 16%th Virginis Cavalry, and that
on his company »oll for December, 1804, he wag preecent with
hies company, and $he war record¢ show nothing further of
his serviee., T £ind that Noeit DIlls of Vingo, Xyv. testifies
that James M. DAlls servel aboni 4 yeors, which would have
teken his gervice to Augnst &, 1865,-long after tho way
ologed, Which ofcourse shows that Wosh Dille wes misteken
ag to the length of time, William Dille bestifics that he
served in the same hrigadle with James M. Dillg, but saye
nothing of his length of servioce, There ig hot ome word of
zhrzo:&' on file as fo when and how Jameg M. Dills got out of
army. That is an essentlal point in every application.
Prool ean be foken in the form of effidevite made by
persons who know the faohs.

- In the matter of the application of Wiliism
Dills, ag I sald %o ron in my letter of larch Brd, the
name T43.14 Dills 18 not found as & member of Uompany By
16th VIrginla Cevalry, buf fhe name John ¥. Dills is
found as a memher of thal company, anld 1t was premmed
that 1% wan the same man; fhe name having been givi.:g at
the #ime of enliatment as John V. Dills- the W. standi;
for William- und i% shows thah this Jomn W. Dills serve
as shown by the records from Mly ), 18628, fo Yecember 51,
%ﬁg& hxshtliom za;o atgillian Dills and a%agogi. Joh% wit

who helonge 8 AamMe oompany an ment ,

would seen tha® the war regords 4o not show it. That being
true, 1% wonld be natural %o suppose that the person
referred Ho as William D1lls was the sane person who vwas
named in the reocord as John W. Dills. Assuming that John
W. Dills and William Dills are two Aifferent percons, the
mot then shows that Orede Barton and G. W. Sesoapp testify

that William Dille served in fthe war for over one year,

but they say nothir of.thooo-fwana % 4n whioh
he served. aamoi:? Dills testifies that he served in the




sane arny with this appliocant, Inew him to be a good end
obedlent soldier Auring his eﬁtm service, but

as to dnte_of‘gnliszgegzkﬂna lo 2 of partie

these three wifmess ake any ement as to v
Villiem DAllp po% out of the army. Date of enlistment,
length of pe ¢ and when oW & man got out of the
army;, are the epsential voints to de proven, and more
especially how and when he got out of the axmy .

- There 18 no proof on file in neither James
M, Dilie application nor Williem Dills applicetion o8 to
when end how they ot ont of the samy. Proof may be teken
in the form of affidevits made by their comrales or o0fPie
oers who Imow the faote on these pointe., The withesges
oan write down, o» have someone 40 it for them, exactly
what they know on these points and swear to it hefore sn
0fficex euthorimed to sdminister oaths and foxrward it to
thie offiee %o he £iled with the application, . ot

i

- .Command me when T gan gerve Yo,
Yours twudy,

Ehnminpr.
Wis-0

nm'ﬂl!::O!
when and how




State of Kentucky
County of Johnson S8,
IN THE MATTER OF WILLIAM DILLS, APPLICANT FOR PENSION,
The affaint, William Dills, states that he is the same

William Dills whose application is on file herein for apension
under the recent act allowing pensions to 1ndig¢nt confederate gol-
diers; that he thinks he testified substantially beforethe County
Court the facts that he is now detailing; but the same, by inadver-
tance or oversight,‘see@ to have been omitted from the record,

Affiant further states that originally he volunteered in a
Campany( the name of which he does not now recall) commanded by one
Will wiatt, captain, of the 22nd iegiment of the Virginia cavalry;
that in gbouttwo months thereafter, Captain Wiatt's Goﬁpany was
dissolved, and all the members of gaid COmpapy were transferred to
lthtr%ccnpuptdigaand that the affiant was transferred, as ne now
remembéro,.to Compguy K" of the 22nd Viréinia cavalry, Captain
Hankins aomna.ndél(‘,in Beneral Jenkin's brigade; that at the time he
was!serving in Company "K" of the 22nd , one Jake Browning was ser-
viﬁg in Company "B" of the 16th Virginia cavalry; and that after
affiant had served shout eix(e) months in Company "K" of the 22nd
» he exchanged placed with said Browing and took Browning's place
in Company "B"Aof the 16th Vipginia cavalry, and Browning took hie
Place in Company “K" oflthe 22nd Virginia Cavalry, Affiant is not
positive that it.was Company "K' of the 29n4 in which he served, but
that is his best recollection, His brother, John W, Dills, made the
exchange for him with Browning,

Affiant further states that he enlisted first in about Sep-
tember, 1862, and served until the close of the war; and that he was

disbanded from the service upon the surrender of General Lee,




o

Witness my hand this the 28th day of Apil, 1913,

5 Jgu%zjtt;¢’7lr éaﬂ;ﬁﬂﬁ_-—-

Subscribed and sworn to before me by William Dills this

__the 28th day of April, 1913, ..
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State of Kentucky ; 33y
County of Johnson 8,8,

IN THE MATTER OF WILLIAM DILLS, APPLICANT FOR PINSION)
The affaint, Jomes M, DIlls, states that he is a brother to
William Dills, applicent, and that he thinks he testified substan-

tiakly to the facts herein detailed before the County Court, but the

sane, by inadvertance or oversight, seems to have been ommitted

from the record,

Affiant further states that according to his best recollection

his brother, William Dillu,'first volunteered in about September,
1862, in captian Wiatt's company, of the 22nd regiment of the Vir-
giniﬁ cavalry; that later said w1att‘s company was dissolved and
aaid applicent was transferred to a company in the 22nd Virginia
cavélry, and later exchanged his place in the 22nd Virginia cavalry
with one Jake Browning, who was at the time serving in Company "B®

of the 16th Virginia cavalry, and that said applicant served from

gﬁgﬁt September, 1862, @ntil the close of the war; that he was dig-

banded from the service upon the surrender of General Lee,

Witness my hand this the 28th day of April, 1913,

Forrces it BEg

Subscribed and sworn to before me by James M. Dills th1e
the 2%th day of April, 1913,

‘. M 75M@

m




State of Kentuaky,

County of Johnson 93, ' : ,
IN THR MATTIR OF £ , applicant

FOR PENSION,

The affaint, Lucinda Daniels, ntates that she is __é_z
years of age, and ronidoq 1n Johnmm County, Kantuoky. that she has
resided here since about 13'!1. that at the time retorrod. to by the
muomt.. William Dills and James M, Dills, when ﬂuy returned
on furlough from the amgy to Lebanon, Virginia, for the purpose of |
securing horses for service therein,she resided at that time in Leb-
mcn. Russell County, Virginia, and that she was present when they
cane to hlm on furlough for the purposes stated by them in their
affidavite; that she knows that each of said applicants, William
Dills end James M. Dills, enlisted in the confederate army some time
-dn the year 1862, and left home with the ﬁtentton and for the pur
Pose of serving in the @wry; that her information 10, that they both
served in the army while they were away Tyom home and that she knows
they 4id not return to their homes until they retirned on the occa-
sion mentioned by them in their affidavits, when they returned on
furlough for the purpose of securing harses for service in the army
tt the time of General Lee's surrender; and affiant further states

that seld applicants had secured the horses and started back to the

arny when they received the news that General Lee had surrendered,

Witness my hend this the 28th day of April, 1913,

Subseribed and sworn to before me by Lucinda Daniels this

tho 28th day of April, 1913, M

W%c




July 29, 1913,

- Messrs. Vaughn,& Howes,
Painteville, Ry, -
Gentlemen:-

I an in regeipt of yours of the 28th relative to the
application of William Dills. The affidavite to which you refer
reached here and are on Pile with the application, and I am of the
opinion that the proof fumnished with these affidavite is sufficient
to bring his applioation within the provieions of the law. If
further proof is needed I will notify rou.

Vexy truly,

Bxaminer.



	0001
	0002
	0003
	0004
	0005
	0006
	0007
	0008
	0009
	0010
	0011
	0012
	0013
	0014
	0015
	0016
	0017
	0018

